
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 April 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J Bagwell 
 
Reserve 1: Cllr Williams 
Reserve 2: Cllr Anderson 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Cllr A Hadley 
 
 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4671&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Sarah Culwick at sarah.culwick@bcpcouncil.gov.uk or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
21 April 2021 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4671&Ver=4
mailto:sarah.culwick@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 

 

5.   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - More The Merrier, 68 
Kimberley Road, Bournemouth BH6 5BY 

 

 To open and adjourn consideration of the above application until the 
Licensing Sub Committee meeting on 12 May 2021 in order to comply with 
the timescales of the Hearing Regulations. 
 

 

6.   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Urban Reef, Undercliff 
Drive, Bournemouth 

 

 To open and adjourn consideration of the above application until the 
Licensing Sub Committee meeting on 12 May 2021 in order to comply with 
the timescales of the Hearing Regulations. 
 

 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Anemos 15 The Quay 
Poole BH15 1HS 

9 - 42 

 An application has been received for a new premises licence for the 
premises known as ‘Anemos’, 15 The Quay, Poole BH15 1HS. 

This matter is brought before the Sub-Committee for determination. 
 
 

 



 
 

 

 

8.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 In relation to the items of business appearing below, the Sub Committee is 
asked to consider the following resolution: - 
 
‘That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 5 in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs such 
interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

 

9.   Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence 43 - 56 

 The Licensing Sub Committee is required to determine whether the driver 
remains a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a Public Carriage driver licence 
(Christchurch zone). 
 
Note: This item was deferred by the Sub Committee at its meeting on 15 
April 2021 to enable the driver one further opportunity to attend the hearing. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notification 
that the hearing may be recorded for live and subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website, 
reminder to switch mobile phones to silent, principles for mana
[...]
t blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Application for a New Premises Licence for Anemos 15 The 
Quay Poole BH15 1HS 

Meeting date  29 April 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Innpacked Limited, on behalf of Jag Bar and Restaurant Limited, 
have made an application for a premises licence for a new 
restaurant to provide on sales of alcohol, between the hours of 
10:00 and 23:00 Monday to Sunday. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

Members are asked to decide whether to:-  

a) Grant the application for a premises licence as made;  

b) Refuse the application for a premises licence;  

c) Grant the premises licence subject to additional conditions.  

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a 
decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties 
have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give 
full reasons for their decision. 

  

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Licensing Authority has received representations from 1 other 
person on the grounds that the application would undermine the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the representations. 

Where representations have been received from a responsible 
authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been 
resolved through mediation between the parties, the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that these 
applications should be dealt with by the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

  

9

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines – Community Safety 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan – Corporate Director for Environment & Community 

Report Authors Tania Jardim – Licensing Officer 

Wards  Poole Town 

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. An application for a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 was made on the 
16th March 2021.  A copy of
[...]
ntertainment and 
further noise. I understand this would need to be a separate application which I have not seen 
yet.

APPENDIX 3

41

mailto:licensing@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

42



Document is Restricted

43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2,5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	7 Application for a New Premises Licence  for Anemos 15 The Quay Poole BH15 1HS
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Application Plan
	Appendix 3 - Representation

	9 Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1 Email from Dorset Police, 15/04/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Appendix 3 Photograph of BF17 HYR AJ Garage, 15/04/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Appendix 5 Email from Mr S re Teams Meeting, 15/04/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Appendix 6 Email from Mr S re Hearing Date, 15/04/2021 Licensing Sub-Committee






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chairman 

Present: Cllr A Hadley and Cllr L Williams  

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jude Butt be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

2. Apologies  
 

The Chair advised that Councillor Julie Bagwell had submitted apologies for 
this meeting and that Councillor Lawrence Williams in his capacity as a 
reserve member would therefore be taking on the role of one of the 
Licensing Sub Committee members. 
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - More The Merrier, 68 
Kimberley Road, Bournemouth BH6 5BY  
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that an application had been received to 
vary the licence of the premises known as ‘More the Merrier’, 68 Kimberley 
Road, Bournemouth, and that the Sub-Committee was being requested to 
open and adjourn consideration of this application until the Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting on 12 May 2021, in order to comply with the timescales 
of the Hearing Regulations. 

RESOLVED that consideration of the application was opened and that 
it be adjourned until the Licensing Committee meeting scheduled for 
the 12 May 2021. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

5. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Urban Reef, Undercliff Drive, 
Bournemouth  
 

The Sub-Committee was advised that an application had been received to 
vary the licence of the premises known as ‘Urban Reef’, Undercliff Drive, 
Bournemouth, and that the Sub-Committee was being requested to open 
and adjourn consideration of this application until the Licensing Sub 
Committee meeting on 12 May 2021, in order to comply with the timescales 
of the Hearing Regulations. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
29 April 2021 

 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application was opened and that 
it be adjourned until the Licensing Committee meeting scheduled for 
the 12 May 2021. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

6. Application for a New Premises Licence for Anemos 15 The Quay Poole 
BH15 1HS  
 

The Sub-Committee were advised that the hearing on this application was 
no longer required as the applicant and objectors had now come to an 
agreement and the objection had been withdrawn. 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee noted the hearing was no longer 
required. 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs such interest in disclosing the information. 
 

8. Review of Public Carriage Driver's Licence  
 

This item was restricted by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 

Exempt Information – Categories 1 (information relating to any individual) 
and 2 (information which is likely to reveal the identity of individual) and 7 
(information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime). 

Attendance: 

From BCP Council: 
Michelle Fletcher – Licensing Officer 
Nananka Randle – Licensing Manager 
Linda Cole – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Sarah Culwick – Senior Democratic Services Officer and Clerk to the Sub-
Committee 

The Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘A’ to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Councillors were asked to consider whether the driver remained a ‘fit and 
proper’ person to hold a Public Carriage licence (Christchurch Zone). 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


